During the year, an exercise to reconcile the deferred income account identified that even though certain project expens-
es amounting in total to P18,906,664 relating to prior periods had been recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive
Income in their respective years, the related grant income had not been recognised by making an adjustment of the same
amount to the deferred income. The error resulted in a material overstatement of deferred income in prior periods and a
corresponding understatement of other income.

It was also noted during the year that the Organisation did not recognise capital grants for all fixed assets Purchased using
government grants. The error resulted in a material understatement of capital grants in priorperiods and a corresponding
overstatement of other income.

These were considered prior period errors in accordance with IAS 8 Accounting policies, Changes in
accounting estimates and errors. The errors have been corrected by restating each of the affected financial
statement line items for the prior periods as follows:

As  at 31 March 2018

As previously stated
P

Increase /
(decrease)

P
Restated

P
Statement of financial position (extract)

Capital grants (Note 18)  -   16,175,370  16,175,370
Deferred income (Note 17)  47,859,964  (28,985,779)  18,874,185
Total liabilities  65,117,900  (12,810,409)  52,307,491

Accumulated deficit  -   12,810,409  12,810,409
Total  (28,262,404)  12,810,409  (15,451,995)

STATISTICS BOTSWANA ANNUAL REPORT 2019/209 8

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
for the Year Ended 31 March 2020

20 Prior year adjustment (continued)
As at 31 March 2019

As previously
stated

P

Increase /
(decrease)

P

Restated
PStatement of financial position (extract)

Capital grants (Note 18)  -  17,157,521  17,157,521
Deferred income (Note 17)  44,373,751  (28,985,779)  15,387,972
Total liabilities  65,623,989  (11,828,258)  53,795,731

Accumulated deficit  -  11,828,258  11,828,258
Total  (31,503,089)  11,828,258  (19,674,831)

For the year ended 31 March 2019

As previously
stated

P

Increase /
(decrease)

P
Restated

P
Statement of comprehensive income (extract)

Amortisation of capital grants (Note 5)  -  4,207,522  4,207,522
Transfer of unamortised cost of disposed assets (Note 18)  -  299,620  299,620
Other income  -  (5,489,293)  (5,489,293)
Net deficit for the year  (3,240,685)  (982,151)  (4,222,836)

STATISTICS BOTSWANA ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20 9 9

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
for the Year Ended 31 March 2020

For the year ended 31 March 2019

As previously
stated

P

Increase /
(decrease)

P
Restated

P
Statement of cash flows (extract)

 (3,264,753)  (982,151)  (4,246,904)
Amortisation of capital grants (Note 5)  -  (4,207,522)  (4,207,522)
Unamortised cost of disposed assets (Note 18)  -  (299,620)  (299,620)
Net cash generated / (used in) from operating activities  390,095  (5,489,293)  (5,099,198)

 -  5,489,293  5,489,293
Net cash generated from financing  activities  -  5,489,293  5,489,293

21 Contingencies

There were no material contingent liabilities as at the reporting date.

22 Events after the reporting period

Subsequent to the reporting period, a pandemic of Covid-19 occurred which required personal isolation and a national
lockdown period for all organisations with the exception of entities which provide essential services. The directors concluded
that though the pandemic had impact on the operations of the Organisation, no adjustments are required to be made in the
financial statements.